506332792 11/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6379543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL III, L.P.	10/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EASTERN WHOLESALE FENCE LLC	
Street Address:	266 MIDDLE ISLAND ROAD	
City:	MEDFORD	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11763	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9217278	
Patent Number:	7895713	
Patent Number:	8449952	
Patent Number:	8919742	
Patent Number:	9476220	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2011632-0024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRIAN E. REESE, PHD, JD, MBA

SIGNATURE: /Brian E. Reese/

DATE SIGNED: 11/02/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=NewSpring Patent Release#page1.tif

PATENT 506332792 REEL: 054238 FRAME: 0521

source=NewSpring Patent Release#page2.tif source=NewSpring Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054238 FRAME: 0522

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 30th day of October 2020, by NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL III, L.P., a Delaware

limited partnership, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent") for itself and the other

Lenders, in favor of EASTERN WHOLESALE FENCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have

the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (hereinafter

defined).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and fully discharges all liens and

security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of Agent pursuant to that certain Grant of a

Security Interest - Patents, dated as of March 31, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), executed

by the Grantor in favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

on April 17, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042026/0327, including without limitation all liens and security

interests in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

SL1 1662484v3 101921.00020

PATENT REEL: 054238 FRAME: 0523 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL III, L.P., as

Administrative Agent

By: NSM III GP, L.P., its general partner By: NSM III GP, LLC, its general partner

Ву

Name! Steven D. Hobman

Title: President

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

PATENT	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Truss Anchor and Truss Assembly Used for Reinforcing	9,217,278	12/22/15
Gate		
Fence Hinge	7,895,713	3/1/11
Method and System for Coating Vinyl Products	8,449,952	5/28/13
System and Fence Kit for Strengthening a Fence	8,919,742	12/30/14
Method for Strengthening a Fence	9,476,220	10/25/16

Schedule A

RECORDED: 11/02/2020

PATENT REEL: 054238 FRAME: 0525